
Report on complaints about the  
conduct of Mr Gerry Kelly MLA  

on 21 June 2013
Together with the Report of the Assembly Commissioner for Standards  

and the Minutes of Proceedings of the Committee

Ordered by The Committee on Standards and Privileges to be printed on 4 June 2014

Committee on Standards and Privileges

Mandate 2011/15 Eleventh Report - NIA 183/11-15

This report is the property of the Committee on Standards and Privileges. Neither the report nor its 
contents should be disclosed to any person unless such disclosure is authorised by the Committee.

The reporT remains embargoed unTil  
commencemenT of The debaTe in plenary.





i

Committee Powers and Membership

Committee Powers and Membership

1. The Committee on Standards and Privileges is a Standing Committee of the Northern 
Ireland Assembly established in accordance with paragraph 10 of Strand One of the Belfast 
Agreement and under Assembly Standing Order Nos. 51 and 57.

2. The Committee has power:

 ■ to consider specific matters relating to privilege referred to it by the Assembly;

 ■ to oversee the work of the Assembly Clerk of Standards;

 ■ to examine the arrangement for the compilation, maintenance and accessibility of the 
Register of Members’ Interests and any other registers of interest established by the 
Assembly, and to review from time to time the form and content of those registers;

 ■ to consider any specific complaints made in relation to the registering or declaring of 
interests referred to it;

 ■ to consider any matter relating to the conduct of Members;

 ■ to recommend any modifications to any Assembly code of conduct as may from time to 
time appear to be necessary.

3. The Committee is appointed at the start of every Assembly, and has power to send for 
persons, papers and records that are relevant to its enquiries.

4. The membership of the Committee is as follows:

Mr Alastair Ross (Chairperson) 
Ms Anna Lo (Deputy Chairperson)1 
Mr Steven Agnew 
Mr Mervyn Storey 2 3 
Mr Cathal Boylan 
Ms Paula Bradley 4 
Mr Colum Eastwood 5 
Mr Declan McAleer 6 7 8 9 
Mr Fra McCann 
Mr Ian McCrea 10 
Mrs Sandra Overend 11

5. The Report and evidence of the Committee are published by the Stationery Office by order 
of the Committee. All publications of the Committee are posted on the Assembly’s website: 
(www.niassembly.gov.uk.)

6. All correspondence should be addressed to the Clerk to the Committee on Standards and 
Privileges, Committee Office, Northern Ireland Assembly, Room 254, Parliament Buildings, 
Stormont, Belfast BT4 3XX. Tel: 02890 520333; e-mail: committee.standards&privileges@
niassembly.gov.uk

1 With effect from 01 October 2013 Mrs Anna Lo replaced Mr Kieran McCarthy.

2 With effect from 07 May 2013 Mr Sydney Anderson replaced Mr David McIlveen.

3 With effect from 16 September 2013 Mr Mervyn Storey replaced Mr Sydney Anderson.

4 With effect from 15 April 2013 Ms Paula Bradley replaced Mr Jonathan Craig.

5 With effect from 23 April 2012 Mr Colum Eastwood replaced Mr Patsy McGlone.

6 With effect from 3 July 2012 Mr Alex Maskey replaced Mr Pat Doherty.

7 With effect from 7 September 2012 Mr Francie Molloy replaced Mr Alex Maskey.

8 With effect from 7 April 2013 Mr Francie Molloy resigned as a Member.

9 With effect from 15 April 2013 Mr Declan McAleer replaced Mr Francie Molloy.

10 With effect from 3 December 2012 Mr Ian McCrea replaced Ms Paula Bradley.

11 With effect from 26 September 2011 Mrs Sandra Overend replaced Mr Michael Copeland.
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Report

Report

Introduction
1. The Committee on Standards and Privileges has considered a report from the Northern 

Ireland Assembly Commissioner for Standards on his investigation into four complaints 
against Mr Gerry Kelly MLA. The Commissioner’s report and the complaints are appended to 
this report.

2. The four complaints have for their subject Mr Kelly’s actions on the evening of 21st June 
2013 in the Carrick Hill area of North Belfast. Three of the complainants (Mr Jim Allister QC 
MLA, Mr Jonathan Craig MLA and Mr Luke Bloomer) refer to video footage which they allege 
shows Mr Kelly obstructing police officers by blocking the departure of a PSNI vehicle. These 
complainants (plus a fourth, Ms Heather Templeton) believe that by his actions that evening 
Mr Kelly breached the Assembly’s Code of Conduct and variously cite the principles of public 
duty (i.e. the duty to uphold the law), leadership, promoting good relations and respect to 
support their claims.

3. The Tour of the North parade took place in north Belfast on 21st June 2013. Mr Kelly had 
been in attendance but then departed when it appeared that the area was calm. However, 
tensions in the Carrick Hill area were subsequently raised and Mr Kelly was asked to return. 
Upon returning Mr Kelly learned that a young man from the area had been arrested. Mr Kelly 
approached a police Land Rover and spoke to one of the officers in the vehicle in relation to 
this youth. It was what subsequently happened that formed the basis for the allegations in 
the four complaints.

The Commissioner’s investigation and findings of fact
4. The Commissioner initially suspended his investigation into these complaints as the incident 

in question was also being investigated by both the PSNI and the Police Ombudsman. When 
these investigations had concluded the Commissioner undertook his investigation, during 
which he watched a number of videos of the incident, sought further information from the four 
complainants, obtained information from the PSNI, the Police Ombudsman and the Official 
Report, and interviewed Mr Kelly under oath. The Commissioner then established a number 
of facts which are set out in paragraph 18 of his report and include the following points in 
relation to the actions that Mr Kelly took.

 ■ Mr Kelly made his way to the location having been advised of the situation that was 
developing and became aware that a youth had been arrested;

 ■ Mr Kelly approached the first in a line of police Land Rovers and spoke with the 
passenger. As a result of that exchange he believed that the vehicle would move forward a 
short distance and then pull in to facilitate further discussion;

 ■ Mr Kelly asked the small crowd that had assembled to clear the way so that the vehicle 
could move forward. The crowd complied with his request;

 ■ The first vehicle did move forward but did not stop;

 ■ The second and third Land Rovers in the line of vehicles followed the first;

 ■ The fourth vehicle in the line moved forward slowly with both its blue lights and headlights 
flashing;

 ■ Mr Kelly walked directly in front of the moving vehicle and shouted at the driver to ‘pull in’;

 ■  The vehicle continued to move forward very slowly. The siren was sounded once; and
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 ■  Mr Kelly took hold of the grill on the bonnet of the vehicle and was carried forward slowly 
for a short distance before the vehicle stopped.

5. The Commissioner also points out that whilst Mr Kelly was being carried on the bonnet of the 
vehicle, and for a short time after it had stopped, a number of the crowd struck the vehicle. 
Following this, Mr Kelly challenged the senior officer at the scene. Mr Kelly claimed, and the 
officer accepted, that he was trying to defuse the situation. Mr Kelly then asked the crowd to 
stand back from the vehicle, to allow it to move away. The crowd complied with this request.

6. Both the driver of the vehicle and Mr Kelly later accepted informed warnings for their part 
in the confrontation. Mr Kelly accepted his warning for impeding the police. Impeding a 
constable in the execution of his duty is a criminal offence contrary to section 66 of the 
Police Act (Northern Ireland) 1998. Mr Kelly signed the Certificate of informed warning 
immediately below the following text – ‘I admit the offence outlined and understand the 
meaning of an informed warning’.

The Commissioner’s decision
7. Before the Commissioner takes a view on the merit of an allegation, he must first satisfy 

himself that the respondent was acting in his capacity as a Member at the relevant time. The 
Commissioner was satisfied that at the relevant time in this case Mr Kelly was acting, in part 
at least, in his capacity as a Member. Mr Kelly himself accepted this. The Commissioner was 
therefore satisfied that Mr Kelly’s actions are within the scope of the Code.

8. The Commissioner notes that Mr Kelly admitted the offence of impeding the police in his 
informed warning. Although Mr Kelly described his acceptance of the informed warning as a 
technical admission, which was made only after he had taken legal advice, the Commissioner 
notes that the acceptance of the warning was a clear admission of guilt of criminal conduct. 
Mr Kelly also admitted at interview with the Commissioner that it followed that this was 
inconsistent with upholding the law. The public duty principle of the Code of Conduct provides 
that Members have a duty to uphold the law. The Commissioner has therefore concluded that 
Mr Kelly has breached this principle. The Commissioner’s reasoning is set out at paragraphs 
20 to 23 of his report.

9. The Commissioner is also satisfied that Mr Kelly breached the leadership principle. While 
the Commissioner acknowledges that Mr Kelly did demonstrate positive leadership, and that 
his intention was to diffuse a tense situation and to calm things down, when he impeded the 
police ‘he set a very poor example and most certainly neither promoted nor supported the 
public duty principle’. The Commissioner’s reasoning on this matter is set out in paragraphs 
24 to 30 of his report.

10. The Commissioner has not found that Mr Kelly’s actions amounted to a breach of either 
the promoting good relations or respect principles. The Commissioner’s reasoning on these 
matters is set out in paragraphs 31 to 36 of his report.

The Committee’s considerations
11. In line with the usual procedure, Mr Kelly was provided with a copy of the Commissioner’s 

report. Mr Kelly was informed that he may provide the Committee on Standards and Privileges 
with his comments in respect of any matter raised within the report. He was also advised 
that he may choose to appear before the Committee to make his comments in person and to 
respond to any questions that members of the Committee may have. Mr Kelly neither chose 
to appear before the Committee nor to provide it with any additional comments.

12. The Committee on Standards and Privileges considered the report at its meeting on 
Wednesday 28th May 2014 when the Commissioner attended and answered members’ 
questions. The Committee reflected on the matters raised in the report and on the answers 
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given to their questions by the Commissioner. Having given the matter careful consideration, 
the Committee is satisfied that Mr Kelly did breach the Code of Conduct. The complaints are 
therefore upheld.

13. In reaching its decision the Committee noted that Mr Kelly had been acting in his capacity as 
a Member, making representations on behalf of his constituents. That meant that Mr Kelly 
was required to act in accordance with the requirements of the Assembly’s Code of Conduct.

14. The public duty principle of the Code of Conduct provides that Members have a duty to uphold 
the law and to act on all occasions in accordance with the public trust placed in them. Mr 
Kelly, in accepting an informed warning for his conduct on the evening of 21st June 2013, 
admitted the offence of impeding a constable in the execution of his duty. It follows that, 
in committing this offence, Mr Kelly has failed to uphold the law as required by the Code of 
Conduct.

15. The principle of leadership in the Code of Conduct states that Members should promote and 
support the other principles by leadership and example in order to establish and maintain 
the trust and confidence of the people of Northern Ireland, and to ensure the integrity of the 
Assembly and its Members in conducting business. The Committee acknowledges that Mr 
Kelly did seek to demonstrate positive leadership on the evening in question. His intention 
had been to defuse a tense situation and he used his influence positively to direct the crowd 
and facilitate the passage of the police.

16. However, despite this, Mr Kelly failed to demonstrate leadership when he obstructed the 
police vehicle. His actions set a poor example and resulted in number of the crowd striking 
the police vehicle.

17. The Committee accepts the Commissioner’s analysis of why Mr Kelly’s conduct was not 
inconsistent with the principles of promoting good relations or respect.

18. The Committee believes that the unlawful behaviour of a Member is a serious matter and that 
Mr Kelly should therefore apologise to the Assembly for his conduct.

19. Standing Order 69B (2) provides that, in consideration of a report from the Committee on 
Standards and Privileges where the Committee has found that a member has failed to 
comply with a provision of the Code of Conduct, the Assembly may impose a sanction upon 
that member. Standing Order 69B (3)(c) provides for the Assembly to impose the sanction of 
exclusion of the member from proceedings of the Assembly for a specified period.

20. The Committee believes that, in this particular case, it would be justifiable to impose such a 
sanction upon Mr Kelly. The Committee therefore recommends that the Assembly imposes 
upon Mr Kelly the sanction of exclusion from proceedings of the Assembly for a period of five 
days. The Committee shall bring forward a motion to this effect.

21. In coming to the conclusion that this sanction would be appropriate, the Committee has taken 
into consideration the following factors identified by the Commissioner:

(i) Mr Kelly was an experienced leader.

(ii) He attended at the scene with good intentions to try to defuse a tense situation.

(iii) The poor example he gave by breaking the criminal law resulted in others striking a 
police vehicle.

(iv) His criminal conduct was undertaken on the spur of the moment without due regard to 
the consequences.

(v) That illegal conduct received widespread media coverage.

(vi) Both before and after that conduct Mr Kelly did use his influence to calm the situation.
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(vii) As a result of his conduct Mr Kelly received an informed warning.

22. Members of the Assembly are influential leaders, to whom the public often look to provide 
an example. The Committee therefore recognises that Members can play a constructive and 
welcome role in lowering community tensions. The Committee accepts that Mr Kelly had 
intended to make a positive contribution on the evening 21st June 2013 and that some of his 
actions did assist in defusing a tense situation. It is, however, most regrettable that Mr Kelly 
undermined his positive actions when he obstructed the police. While Mr Kelly acted on the 
spur of the moment, his conduct was nevertheless unlawful. The Assembly’s Code of Conduct 
requires that Members uphold the law through their actions and any failure to do so should 
be dealt with seriously by the Assembly.
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Report by the Northern Ireland Assembly 
Commissioner for Standards on complaints 
by Jim Allister QC MLA, Jonathan Craig MLA, 
Luke Bloomer and Heather Templeton against 
Gerry Kelly MLA

The Complaints
1. This report is in respect of four complaints against Gerry Kelly MLA.

2. On 24 June 2013 Jim Allister QC MLA submitted a complaint alleging breaches of the 
principles of public duty, leadership and promoting good relations by Mr Kelly at the Tour of 
the North Parade on 21 June 2013.1

3. On 26 June 2013 Jonathan Craig MLA submitted his complaint against Mr Kelly arising out 
of the same incident and alleging breaches of these three principles and also of the respect 
principle.2 In the same letter Mr Craig made a complaint against another MLA which, on 
11 September 2013, the Committee decided was not admissible.

4. On 23 June 2013 Luke Bloomer wrote to me expressing concern that Gerry Kelly MLA and 
that other MLA had breached the Code principles of public duty, leadership, promoting good 
relations and respect at the same event.3 On 26 June 2013 Mr Bloomer advised me that 
he wished his letter to be treated as a complaint against Mr Kelly but not against the other 
MLA.4

5. On 28 June 2013 Heather Templeton submitted a complaint that Mr Kelly and that other 
MLA had contravened the Code of Conduct through their actions at the same event.5 In a 
letter dated 4 July 2013 I required her to provide me with further specified information. No 
response was received to that letter and on 11 September 2013 the Committee decided 
that the complaint against the other MLA was not admissible. In the absence of further 
information from the complainant her complaint against Mr Kelly was limited to an alleged 
breach of the public duty principle.

Relevant Code Provisions
6. The most relevant provisions of the Code of Conduct are at Annex A.

The Investigation
7. In all cases both the complainant and Mr Kelly were advised of my decision that the 

complaint against him was admissible and that my investigation would proceed once the PSNI 
and Police Ombudsman investigations into the same incident had been concluded.

1 Document 1

2 Document 2

3 Document 3

4 Document 4

5 Document 5
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8. On 9 January 2014 I was advised by the Police Ombudsman that both these investigations 
were at an end. This was confirmed by the police on 24 January 2014.6

9. On 29 January 2014 I advised Mr Kelly that I was resuming my investigation into the 
complaints against him and invited him to make contact to arrange a mutually convenient 
interview date.

10. On 12 February 2014 I received an e-mail from Mr Kelly seeking a postponement of his 
interview ‘pending the outcome of related civil proceedings I have taken against the Chief 
constable’ and drawing my attention into the Police Ombudsman investigation into events on 
21 June 2013. When he did not offer any explanation of how my investigation could prejudice 
his claim I advised him, by letter dated 19 February 2014, that my investigation would 
proceed. Media reports on 27 February 2014 indicated that Mr Kelly had withdrawn his civil 
action. This was confirmed by Mr Kelly at interview.

11. On 30 January 2014 I wrote to the four complainants telling them that I had resumed my 
investigation and affording them the opportunity either to submit any further information to 
me or to meet with me to provide it in person. Mr Allister responded by letter on 10 February 
2014 drawing my attention to an Assembly Answer, of which I was already aware, given by 
the Minister of Justice regarding the criteria for Informed Warnings.7 At her request I met with 
Ms Templeton who stressed the points made by her in her complaint.8 Neither Mr Craig nor 
Mr Bloomer responded to my letter.

12. I watched the video of the incident made available by Sinn Fein TV9 and a number of other 
videos of the incident. I obtained information from the PSNI, the Police Ombudsman and from 
the Official Report to assist in my investigation.

13. On 4 March 2014 I interviewed Mr Kelly on oath following service upon him of a notice under 
section 28(1) of the 2011 Act. As required by that notice he produced to me a copy of the 
Certificate of Informed Warning that he had accepted in respect of his conduct on 21 June 
2013.

14. In accordance with Direction 6.9(c) both Ms Templeton and Mr Kelly were afforded 14 days to 
suggest revisions to the note of their interview. Ms Templeton availed of that opportunity but 
I rejected her proposed amendments as they did not accord with what had been said during 
her interview.10 Mr Kelly did not respond to my letter.

15. Thereafter I considered the material before me and commenced drafting my report.

16. As required by Direction 6.13 I afforded Mr Kelly an opportunity to challenge any of the 
findings of fact I had made. I did not accept the revisions he proposed.11

17. The complaints and the other documents I have relied upon in reaching my decisions are 
listed at Annex B.

6 Document 6

7 Document 7

8 Document 12

9 Document 14

10 Document 13

11 Documents 15 & 16
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Facts Established
18. I find the following facts established –

1. That on 21 June 2013 the Tour of the North parade took place.12

2. That in the Carrick Hill area there was a substantial police deployment between a 
crowd of Loyalist supporters and a crowd comprised largely of nationalist/republican 
residents.13

3. That Mr Kelly made his way to that location having been advised of the situation that 
was developing.14

4. That Mr Kelly became aware that a youth had been arrested.15

5. That Mr Kelly approached the first in a line of police Land Rovers and spoke with 
the passenger. As a result of that exchange he believed that the vehicle would move 
forward a short distance and then pull in to facilitate further discussion.16

6. That Mr Kelly asked the small crowd that had assembled to clear the way so that the 
vehicle could move forward. The crowd complied with his request.17

7. That the first vehicle did move forward but did not stop.18

8. That the second and third Land Rovers in the line of vehicles followed the first.19

9. That the fourth vehicle in the line moved forward slowly with both its blue lights and 
headlights flashing.20

10. That Mr Kelly walked directly in front of the moving vehicle and shouted at the driver to 
‘pull in’.21

11. That the vehicle continued to move forward very slowly. The siren was sounded once.22

12. That Mr Kelly took hold of the grill on the bonnet of the vehicle and was carried forward 
slowly for a short distance before the vehicle stopped.23

13. That whilst Mr Kelly was being carried on the bonnet of the vehicle and for a short time 
after it had stopped a number of the crowd struck the vehicle.24

14. That very shortly after the vehicle stopped Mr Kelly engaged in a robust way with the 
senior police officer present. During that exchange Mr Kelly asserted that his actions 
had been in an attempt ‘to calm things down.’25 The officer accepted that as being 
correct.

12 Document 14

13 Document 14

14 Document 8 page 7

15 Document 8 page 7

16 Document 14 & Document 8 page 7

17 Document 14 & Document 8 page 8

18 Document 14 & Document 8 page 8

19 Document 14 & Document 8 page 8

20 Document 14

21 Document 14 & document 8 page 6

22 Document 14

23 Document 14 & Document 8 pages 6 & 9

24 Document 14

25 Document 14 & Document 8 page 9
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15. That following that exchange Mr Kelly explained to the crowd that the police vehicle 
was going to move away and asked the crowd to stand clear so that it could so do. The 
crowd complied with his request.26

16. That at the relevant time Mr Kelly was acting, in part at least, in his capacity as a 
Member.27

17. That thereafter Mr Kelly made a complaint to the Police Ombudsman about the conduct 
of the driver of the fourth Land Rover. Following an investigation a file was submitted to 
the PPS who directed that the officer should be offered disposal by way of an Informed 
Warning. The officer accepted that Warning.

18. Following a police investigation into Mr Kelly’s conduct a file was submitted to the PPS 
who directed that Mr Kelly should be offered disposal by way of an Informed Warning.

19. That on 6 January 2014 Mr Kelly accepted an Informed Warning for impeding the 
police in Carrick Hill on 21 June 2013.28 He signed the Certificate of Informed Warning 
immediately below the following text – ‘I admit the offence outlined and understand the 
meaning of an informed warning.’29

20. That impeding a constable in the execution of his duty is a criminal offence contrary to 
section 66 of the Police Act (Northern Ireland) 1998.

21. That at interview on 4 March 2014 Mr Kelly accepted that at the relevant time he was 
not only breaking the law but failing to uphold the law.30

Reasoned Decision
19. In this section I consider whether on the evidence before me I am satisfied that it has been 

established that Mr Kelly was in breach of each of the Code provisions specified in the 
complaints.

Public Duty

20. A breach of this Code principle is alleged by all four complainants.

21. I have found it established that at the relevant time Mr Kelly was acting, in part at least, in 
his capacity as a Member and that he broke the criminal law by obstructing a constable in the 
execution of his duty. Even had he not admitted when interviewed by me that he had broken 
the provisions of the Code I would have had no doubt whatever that he had done so. The 
evidence on this matter is overwhelming.

22. When interviewed by me Mr Kelly described his acceptance of the Informed Warning as ‘a 
technical admission’31 which was made only after he had taken legal advice. He said that it 
was accepted to avoid the delay that would have been occasioned by criminal proceedings. I 
accept that he had obtained legal advice and that the avoidance of delay was a factor taken 
into account. That said the acceptance of the Informed Warning was a clear admission of guilt 
of criminal conduct. When pressed on this at interview Mr Kelly accepted that he had broken 
the criminal law by impeding the police.32 When asked whether it followed that he had failed 
in his Code duty to uphold the law Mr Kelly, after attempting to make a distinction between 

26 Document 14

27 Documents 10, 11 & 8 page 11

28 Document 8 page 11

29 Document 9

30 Document 8 page 11

31 Document 8 page 12

32 Document 8 page 12
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his view on the legality of his actions at the time of the incident and at the date of interview, 
did clearly accept that he had failed in his duty to uphold the law.33

23. Even had that admission not been forthcoming and even if Mr Kelly had not accepted the 
Informed Warning the Sinn Fein TV video recording of the incident provided compelling 
evidence of his unlawful conduct and his breach of his duty under the Code.34

Leadership

24. A breach of the leadership principle is alleged by all the complainants except Heather 
Templeton.

25. Mr Kelly has many years of experience as a leader in a wide variety of roles. He was, or 
should have been, well aware of the responsibilities that go with leadership.

26. The evidence indicates clearly that he did exercise leadership at Carrick Hill on the day in 
question. He attended having been alerted to the situation that was developing. After his 
initial contact with the police he asked the crowd to stand clear to allow the first vehicle to 
pass. It was Mr Kelly who had the exchange with the senior police officer and then explained 
to the crowd what had been agreed. Plainly the crowd accepted Mr Kelly as a leader as they 
complied, on two occasions, with his directions.

27. But some of the crowd also took their lead from him in another way. His criminal conduct was 
followed by a number of the crowd who struck the police vehicle.

28. I do not doubt that Mr Kelly’s intention when attending at Carrick Hill was to diffuse a 
tense situation and to calm things down. Overall his actions reflect that intention but his 
obstruction of the police had the opposite effect albeit only for a short period. He did then act 
to calm down the situation that had been inflamed by his criminal conduct.

29. The leadership principle requires Members to promote and support the principles (i.e. the 
Code principles including the public duty principle) ‘by leadership and example’. By obstructing 
the police in a criminal manner Mr Kelly set a very poor example and most certainly neither 
promoted nor supported the public duty principle.

30. I am satisfied that Mr Kelly breached the leadership principle.

Promoting Good Relations

31. A breach of this Code principle is made by the same three complainants.

32. Whilst it is plain that Mr Kelly failed to ‘provide a positive example’ or to promote ‘a culture of 
respect for the law’, I am not satisfied that, on a proper interpretation of the promoting good 
relations principle, a breach occurs on every occasion on which a Member commits a criminal 
act.

33. I am not satisfied that on this occasion Mr Kelly breached the promoting good relations 
principle. Indeed his actions in helping to calm the crowd may have helped to defuse a tense 
situation, in part of his making, that could have resulted in greater disorder and harm to 
community relations.

Respect

34. Breach of this principle is alleged only by Mr Craig and Mr Bloomer.

35. The supporting text in relation to the respect principle makes clear, in my opinion, that it was 
never intended to have the result that any criminal conduct by a Member would automatically 
breach the respect principle. In the present case whilst Mr Kelly’s verbal exchanges with the 

33 Document 8 page 14

34 Document 14
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police were robust they came nowhere near being an ‘unreasonable and excessive personal 
attack’.

36. I am not satisfied that Mr Kelly breached the respect principle.

Summary

37. I am satisfied that on 21 June 2013 near Carrick Hill Mr Kelly breached the public duty and 
leadership principles of the Code of Conduct.

Appropriate Sanction
38. Direction 7.5 of the General Procedures Direction prohibits me from including in this report 

‘any specific recommendation for the imposition of a sanction’. Accordingly in this part of my 
report I simply set out, for the assistance of Members, some of the factors to which they may 
wish to have regard in making a decision on whether or not a sanction is appropriate and, if 
so, what it might be.

39. These factors are as follows –

1. Mr Kelly was an experienced leader.

2. He attended at the scene with good intentions to try to diffuse a tense situation.

3. The poor example he gave by breaking the criminal law resulted in others striking a 
police vehicle.

4. His criminal conduct was undertaken on the spur of the moment without due regard to 
the consequences.

5. That illegal conduct received widespread media coverage.

6. Both before and after that conduct Mr Kelly did use his influence to calm the situation.

7. As a result of his conduct Mr Kelly received an Informed Warning.

Douglas Bain CBE TD Advocate 
29 April 2014
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 Annex A

Relevant Code Provisions

Principles of Conduct

Members shall observe the following principles of conduct, which include principles based 
upon the general principles of conduct identified by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
as applying to holders of public office, and further principles agreed by the Assembly:

Public Duty

Members have a duty to uphold the law and to act on all occasions in accordance with the 
public trust placed in them.

Leadership

Members should promote and support these principles by leadership and example in order 
to establish and maintain the trust and confidence of the people of Northern Ireland, and to 
ensure the integrity of the Assembly and its Members in conducting business.

Promoting Good Relations

Members will act in a way that is conducive to promoting good relations by providing a 
positive example for the wider Community to follow by acting justly and promoting a culture of 
respect for the law.

Respect

It is acknowledged that the exchange of ideas, and opinions on policies may be robust but 
this should be kept in context and not extend to individuals being subjected to unreasonable 
and excessive personal attack. Members should keep in mind that rude and offensive 
behaviour may lower the public’s regard for, and confidence in, Members and the Assembly 
itself. Members should therefore show respect in consideration for others at all times.
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 Annex B
Documents

document no description

1. Complaint by Jim Allister QC MLA

2. Complaint by Jonathan Craig MLA

3. Complaint by Luke Bloomer

4. Complaint by Heather Templeton

5. Letter Clarke:Bain 24 January 2014

6. Extract Official Report 24 January 2014

7. Transcript of Interview – Gerry Kelly MLA

8. Certificate of Informed Warning – Adult

9. Transcript – Good Morning Ulster Interview 7 January 2014 – 8.13 am

10. Transcript – Good Morning Ulster Interview 7 January 2014 – 9.22 am

11. Note of Meeting – Heather Templeton

12. Note of Meeting – Heather Templeton showing proposed revisions not accepted

13. Sinn Fein TV recording (accessible at www.youtube.com/watch?v=8K2juHYzDKs or 
on Google ‘Gerry Kelly faces down PSNI aggression – YouTube’

14. Email Kelly:Bain 14 April 2014

15. Letter Bain:Kelly 16 April 2014 
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Minutes of Proceedings of the Committee relating to the Report

Wednesday, 28 May 2014 
Room 29, Parliament Buildings

Present: Mr Alastair Ross (Chairperson) 
Ms Anna Lo (Deputy Chairperson) 
Mr Steven Agnew 
Mr Cathal Boylan 
Ms Paula Bradley 
Mr Colum Eastwood 
Mr Declan McAleer 
Mr Fra McCann 
Mr Ian McCrea 
Mrs Sandra Overend 
Mr Mervyn Storey

In Attendance: Mr Paul Gill (Assembly Clerk) 
Mrs Ashleigh Mitford (Assistant Assembly Clerk) 
Mr Jonathan Watson (Clerical Supervisor) 
Mr Jim Nulty (Clerical Supervisor)

Apologies: None

7.  Correspondence from the Assembly Commissioner for Standards on complaints against 
members

Members noted the Clerk’s paper and a Report from the Assembly Commissioner for 
Standards in relation to complaints against a Member.

The Chairperson welcomed Mr Douglas Bain, Northern Ireland Assembly Commissioner 
for Standards, and invited him to brief the Committee on his Report and his items of 
correspondence. Following each briefing the Commissioner answered Members’ questions.

The Chairperson thanked Mr Bain who left the meeting.

The Committee then discussed the Commissioner’s findings in his Report in relation to the 
complaints against a Member.

Following discussion, the Chairperson put the question that the Committee agrees with the 
decision of the Commissioner that the Member had breached the Code of Conduct.

Ayes Noes Abstentions 
Alastair Ross None Fra McCann 
Anna Lo  Declan McAleer 
Ian McCrea  Cathal Boylan 
Paula Bradley 
Sandra Overend 
Mervyn Storey

The motion was carried.

The Committee then discussed whether it should recommend the imposition of a sanction 
and, if so, what it might be.

Mrs Overend proposed that the Committee should call in its report on the Member to 
apologise to the Assembly and should also table a motion which, if agreed, would have the 
effect of excluding the Member from proceedings of the Assembly for a period of five days.
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Ms Lo proposed that the Committee should establish if the Member would apologise to 
the Assembly for breaching the Code and that, if so, the Committee should report that it 
considered the matter to be resolved. If not the Committee could then consider the issue of 
seeking to impose a sanction.

The Chairperson put the question on Ms Overend’s proposal:

Ayes Noes Abstentions 
Alastair Ross Cathal Boylan Anna Lo 
Sandra Overend Fra McCann 
Paula Bradley Declan McAleer 
Ian McCrea 
Mervyn Storey

As this proposal was agreed the Chairperson did not put the question on Ms Lo’s proposal.

The Clerk informed the Committee that he would prepare a draft report and motion for its 
consideration.

Mr Alastair Ross MLA 
Chairperson, Committee on Standards and Privileges

[EXTRACT]
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Minutes of Proceedings of the Committee relating to the Report

Wednesday, 4 June 2014 
Room 29, Parliament Buildings

Present: Mr Alastair Ross (Chairperson) 
Mr Steven Agnew 
Mr Cathal Boylan 
Mr Colum Eastwood 
Mr Declan McAleer 
Mr Fra McCann 
Mr Ian McCrea 
Mrs Sandra Overend 
Mr Mervyn Storey

In Attendance: Mr Paul Gill (Assembly Clerk) 
Mrs Ashleigh Mitford (Assistant Assembly Clerk) 
Mr Jonathan Watson (Clerical Supervisor) 
Mr Jim Nulty (Clerical Supervisor)

Apologies: Ms Paula Bradley

5. Committee Consideration of its Report on Complaints against a Member and its Motion to 
the Assembly

The Chairperson referred members to the tabled draft report.

Agreed:  The Committee considered the draft report paragraph by paragraph, agreed it 
and ordered it to be published.

Agreed:  The Committee considered the tabled draft motion and agreed it as amended.

Mr Alastair Ross MLA 
Chairperson, Committee on Standards and Privileges

[EXTRACT]
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